Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) * Section 806(e)(2) *
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2) *
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

3. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis
for, the Proposed Rule Change
a. Purpose
The Exchange proposes to amend General 9, Section 51, Research Analysts.
Specifically, the Exchange proposes to (1) remove references to FINRA Rules 11203 and
12504; and (2) add references to FINRA Rules 1240 and 1220(a)(6), (a)(14) and (b)(6).
The Exchange also proposes to amend General 9, Section 10, Recommendations
to Customers (Suitability).
General 9, Section 51
By way of background, FINRA previously deleted in their entirety the NASD
Rule 1000 Series relating to registration of Principals and Representatives and adopted
rules relating to qualification and registration requirements in the Consolidated FINRA
3  Nasdaq Rule 1050 (subsequently renumbered as General 9, Section 51) originally
referred to NASD Rule 1120, Continuing Education Requirements.  See
Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 58069 (June 30, 3008), 73 FR 39360 (July
9, 2008) (SR-NASDAQ-2008-054) (Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness
of a Proposed Rule Change Regarding Technical and Conforming Changes
to Nasdaq Rules); and 87778 (December 17, 2019), 84 FR 70590 (December 23,
2019) (SR-NASDAQ-2019-098) (Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness
of Proposed Rule Change To Relocate Rules From Its Current Rulebook Into Its
New Rulebook Shell) (renumbering Nasdaq Rule 1050 as General 9, Section 51).
The SEC approved the adoption of NASD Rule 1120 (Continuing Education
Requirements) as new FINRA Rule 1250 (Continuing Education Requirements)

SR-NASDAQ-2021-064  Page 5 of 18
Rulebook.5  In that rule change, FINRA Rule 1250 was renumbered to FINRA Rule
1240.6  FINRA Rule 1240 describes continuing education requirements applicable to
registered persons and consists of a Regulatory Element and a Firm Element.
Nasdaq subsequently filed a rule change7 to amend, reorganize and enhance
certain of its corresponding membership, registration and qualification requirements rules
in part in response to the FINRA Rule Changes,8 and also in order to facilitate the
adoption of similar membership, registration and qualification rules by Nasdaq’s
affiliated exchanges.  In that rule change, Nasdaq amended its Rule 1050 (now General 9,
Section 51) to remove references to NASD Rules 2711, 1050, 1022 and 1120 and it
replaced those references with FINRA Rules 1120, 1250, and 2241.9  The reference to
FINRA Rule 1120 was in error because, at that time, FINRA Rule 1120 did not exist.
NASD Rule 1120 was adopted as FINRA Rule 1250.10 Also, the references to FINRA
Rule 1250 were in error because FINRA Rule 1250 was renumbered as FINRA Rule
5  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 81098 (July 7, 2017), 82 FR 32419
(July 13, 2017) (SR-FINRA-2017-007) (Order Approving Proposed Rule Change
To Adopt Consolidated Registration Rules, Restructure the Representative-Level
Qualification Examination Program, Allow Permissive Registration, Establish
Exam Waiver Process for Persons Working for Financial Services Affiliate of
Member, and Amend the Continuing Education Requirements).
6  Id.
7  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 84386 (October 9, 2018), 83 FR 51988
(October 15, 2018) (SR-NASDAQ-2018-078) (Notice of Filing and Immediate
Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change To Amend, Reorganize and Enhance Its
Membership, Registration and Qualification Rules).
8  See note 5 above.
9  See note 7 above.

At this time, Nasdaq proposes to remove the incorrect references to FINRA Rules
1120 and 1250 as such rules do not exist.  The Exchange proposes to update the reference
to FINRA Rule 1250 with a reference to current FINRA Rule 1240.  The Exchange also
proposes to add references to FINRA Rules 1220(a)(6), (a)(14), and (b)(6), because they
correspond to previous NASD Rules 1050 and 1022.  These changes would reflect the
current FINRA rules relating to research analysts.
The Exchange proposes to amend General 9, Section 10, Recommendations to
Customers (Suitability), to update a citation within subparagraph (b)(3) to NASD Rule
IM-2210-6.  In 2011, FINRA replaced NASD IM-2210-6 with FINRA Rule 2214.13
b. Statutory Basis
The Exchange believes that its proposal is consistent with Section 6(b) of the
Act,14 in general, and furthers the objectives of Section 6(b)(5) of the Act,15 in particular,
11  See notes 4 and 5 above.
12  See note 5 above.
13  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 64984 (June 28, 2011), 76 FR 46870
(August 3, 2011) (SR-FINRA-2011-035) (Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule
Change To Adopt FINRA Rules 2210 (Communications With the Public), 2212
(Use of Investment Companies Rankings in Retail Communications), 2213
(Requirements for the Use of Bond Mutual Fund Volatility Ratings), 2214
(Requirements for the Use of Investment Analysis Tools), 2215 (Communications